6.6.1 – Rights of use

6.6.2 – Lease liabilities

(In thousands of euros)
June 30,

2019

June 30,

2018

Acquisition of intangible assets (959) (774)

Acquisition of tangible assets (432) (400)

Change in fixed asset supplier debts (2) 5

Total (1 393) (1 169)

(In thousands of euros) Security deposit Other
Non-current

financial assets

Non-current

share of CIR

receivables

Other non-

current assets

Gross value at December 31, 2018 798 379 1 177 7 519 7 519

Increase 150 21 171 1 519 1 519

Decrease (7) (61) (68) - -

Currency fluctuations 1 1 - -

Gross value at June 30, 2019 943 339 1 282 9 038 9 038

Accumulated impairment losses at December 31, 2018 - - - - -

Allowances for the period - - - - -

Accumulated impairment losses at June 30, 2019 - - - - -

Net value at December 31, 2018 798 379 1 177 7 519 7 519

Net value at June 30, 2019 943 339 1 282 9 038 9 038

(In thousands of euros)
December 31,

2018

Reclassification

Contracts IAS 17

Impact transition

IFRS 16 1

New

contracts

Amortization/

Depreciation

Translation

adjustments

June 30,

2019

Rights of use – Technical equipment - 579 - - (97) - 482

Rights of use – Computer & office equipment - 31 - - (14) - 17

Rights of use – Buildings - - 6 124 - (596) - 5 528

Rights of use – Vehicles - - 869 - (172) - 697

Net value of rights of use - 610 6 993 - (880) - 6 723

(In thousands of euros)
December 31,

2018

Reclassification

Contracts IAS 17

Impact transition

IFRS 16 1 Reclassification
Rent liability

 repayments

Translation

adjustments

June 30,

2019

Lease liability – Technical equipment 353 (59) 294

Lease liability – Computer & office equipment 16 (4) 12

Lease liability – Buildings 5 259 (607) 4 652

Lease liability – Vehicles 573 (131) 442

Total Non-current - 369 5 832 - 0 - 5 400

Lease liability – Technical equipment 206 59 (135) 130

Lease liability – Computer & office equipment 13 4 (6) 11

Lease liability – Buildings 1 172 607 (586) 1 193

Lease liability – Vehicles 305 131 (165) 271

Total Current - 219 1 477 - (892) - 1 605

Total - 588 7 309 - (892) - 7 005

EKINOPS GROUP – Interim financial report at June 30, 2019

16

6.7 – Inventories

6.8 – Trade receivables and related accounts

The amount of mobilized receivables not yet due corresponding to factoring contracts without any transfer of risk

and therefore included in trade receivables and related accounts was €8,187 K at June 30, 2019.

6.9 – Other current assets

6.10 – Cash and cash equivalents

(In thousands of euros)
December 31,

2018
Change

Allowance for

inventory

impairment

provision

Writeback of

inventory

impairment

provision

Impact of foreign

exchange rate

fluctuations

June 30,

2019

Inventories of components 5 086 (521) - 4 565

Finished product inventories 6 594 (1 337) 1 5 258

Gross values 11 680 (1 858) 0 0 1 9 823

Impairment losses – Components (350) (273) 94 - (529)

Impairment losses – Finished products (98) (8) - - (106)

Accumulated impairment losses (448) 0 (281) 94 0 (635)

Net value of inventories 11 232 (1 858) (281) 94 1 9 188

(In thousands of euros) December 31, Change Impact of foreign June 30,

Trade receivables and related accounts 21 810 1 339 - 23 149
Accumulated impairment losses (1 123) 10 - (1 113)

Net value 20 687 1 349 - 22 036

(In thousands of euros)
December 31,

2018
Change

Reclassifications and

other changes

June 30,

2019

Forward exchange purchases - - - -

Derivative instrument liabilities - - - -

Corporate tax, CVAE receivable 47 (94) (1) 1

Tax credits (CIR, CII, CICE) 2 175 - - 2 175

Other taxes and social security receivable 3 377 (348) 6 3 035

Prepaid expenses 441 133 (1) 573

Other 160 69 - 229

Gross values 6 200 (241) 5 6 013

Accumulated impairment losses (288) (50) - (338)

Net values 5 912 (291) 5 5 675

(In thousands of euros)
December 31,

2018
Change

Impact of foreign

exchange rate

fluctuations

June 30,

2019

Cash 25 115 14 904 (5) 40 014

Cash equivalents - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 25 115 14 904 (5) 40 014

Bank overdraft facilities - - - -

Total net cash position 25 115 14 904 (5) 40 014

EKINOPS GROUP – Interim financial report at June 30, 2019

17

6.11 – Capital

6.11.1  - Issued capital

As of June 30, 2019, the capital consisted of 23,692,152 fully paid-up common shares with a nominal unit value of

€0.50.

6.11.2  – Share subscription warrants and stock options

a) Stock options (OSA)

b) Share subscription warrants (BSA)

c) Startup warrants (BCE)

d) Bonus shares awarded (AGA)

The Group believes that most of the performance conditions set out in the AGA plan regulations of June 13, 2018,

should be met.

Date Type of operation Capital